

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

IA No. 3 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 300 OF 2025

Between:

United India Insurance Co. Ltd, Represented by its Branch Manager, Near RTC Bus stand, Kothagudem

...Petitioner/Appellant
(Petitioner in MACMA 300 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Manchukatla Aruna, W/o Late Koteswara Rao,
2. Manchukatla Sai Krishna, S/o Late Koteswara Rao, 17 years, Student
3. Manchukatla Harikrishna, S/o Late Koteswara Rao, 15 years, Student
4. Manchukatla Sowmya, D/o Late Koteswara Rao, 12 years, Student
(Respondent Nos.2 to 4 are minors and are being Represented by their mother and natural guardian Manchukatla Aruna i.e. Respondent No.1 herein)
All are Residents of H.No.5-1-113, Kaviraj Nagar, Khammam
5. Ch. Venugopal, S/o Narayana, Owner of Eicher Van No. AP 20 W 1377, R/o H.No.4-4-27/1, Gandhi Colony, Kothagudem Town, Khammam District
6. Manchukatla Venkatalaxmi, W/o Late Narayana, R/o H.No.4-1-151, Ramnagar, Kothagudem Town, Khammam District (Died as per Respondent Nos.1 to 4)

(Respondent No.5 is not a necessary party to this petition)

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI A.RAMAKRISHNA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent : ---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the order and decree dated 18.03.2024 passed in M.V.O.P.No.542 of 2016 on the file of the Court of the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal - Cum - Principal District Judge, at Khammam, pending disposal of MACMA No.300 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the appellant.

In view of the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit and submissions made by the learned counsel for the appellant, there shall be stay of the order and decree dated 18.03.2024 passed in M.V.O.P.No.542 of 2016 on the file of the Court of the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal- Cum- Principal District Judge, at Khammam as prayed for subject to the petitioner depositing 50% of the Award amount together with interest and cost within a period of eight (08) weeks from the date of this order.

**SD/-L.LAKSHMI BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal- Cum- Principal District Judge, at Khammam.
2. Manchukatla Aruna, W/o Late Koteswara Rao, Residents of H.No.5-1-113, Kaviraj Nagar, Khammam. **(for herself and on behalf of her sons Manchukatla Sai Krishna, S/o Late Koteswara Rao, Manchukatla Harikrishna, S/o Late Koteswara Rao and her daughter Manchukatla Sowmya, D/o Late Koteswara Rao) (By RPAD)**
3. One CC to SRI A.RAMAKRISHNA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA,J

DATED:17.03.2025

LIST ON 17.06.2025

ORDER

I.A.No.3 of 2025

IN

MACMA.No.300 of 2025

DIRECTION

